

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO ESTABLISHING PARKING REGULATIONS IN THE EL DORADO HILLS LIBRARY PARKING LOT

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Vehicle Code sections 21113 and 22519 local agencies are authorized to prohibit, restrict, or regulate parking of vehicles in any off-street parking facility owned or operated by the local agency; and

WHEREAS, parking at the El Dorado Hills Library parking lot has become problematic as residents of the nearby housing development are using the library parking spaces to store their extra personal vehicles or work vehicles overnight or over extended periods of time, reducing the number of available parking spaces for library patrons and the unattended vehicles having been subject to vandalism and graffiti; and

WHEREAS, during the school year, the library parking lot is being used as an alternative off-site area for student drop-off and pick-up, resulting in a large volume of vehicles parking and driving through the parking lot creating unsafe conditions and traffic hazards, groups of unsupervised children loitering and congregating outside the library hampering access to the library entrance, and disruption to library services with library staff having to monitor vehicular traffic for parking control and safety; and

WHEREAS, in order to protect the public health, safety and welfare, it is necessary to establish regulations concerning the proper use of the El Dorado Hills Library parking lot.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado as follows:

- 1. **Overnight Parking.** No person shall park or leave standing any vehicle in the El Dorado Hills Library parking lot, located at 7455 Silva Valley Pkwy, El Dorado Hills, California between the hours of 9 p.m. and 6 a.m. of any day, except as otherwise authorized by the Library Director, or designee.
- 2. **Additional Regulations.** No person shall stop, park, or leave standing any vehicle in the library parking area for loading or unloading of students during drop-off/pick-up times on school days.
- 3. **Posting of Signs.** The Library Director is authorized to cause appropriate signs to be posted giving notice of the restrictions established herein.

Resolution Page 2 of 2	
provisions of California Vehic	of these restrictions shall be deemed an infraction under the ele Code section 42001. In addition, vehicles improperly parked ay at the owner's expense, as provided by Vehicle Code section
	ard of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular day of, 20, by the following vote of
A	Ayes:
Attest:	Noes:
James S. Mitrisin	Absent:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
By:	
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors